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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Shin, Hosung 
Wonkwang Univeristy  
Republic of Korea 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Qunhong Wu 
Harbin Medical University, P.R, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. The major theme of this study is health insurance status change 
and its impact. But in the introduction, there is no clear introduction 
on what are the major differences among different health insurance 
status and schemes in term of its benefit package or payment 
method etc, for this will provide better background information for 
readers.  
2. A longitudinal data analysis and other methods were employed in 
this cohort study with a sampled population totaled at 12,992 in 
2007, but the follow up rates drops from 100% to 75.4%(11356) in 
2012. There is a need to explain how the missing data is handled in 
this study.  
3. On page 7, the covariates in the statistical analysis listed between 
lines 13-17, which is not totally consistent with the variable in table 
5, please add some missing ones.  
4. In the discussion section, both demand side and supply side cost 
controlling reform were discussed in term of medical saving account 
and pay for performance reform, but no detailed information is given 
on what the relationship between those reform measures with the 
various medical insurance status and schemes the author studied, 
do they have any relation with the change of medical insurance 
status? What are the insurance changing profile (numbers, 
frequencies, management procedures, etc). Is it a big issue for 
policy maker?  
5. The objective of this study is to examine the association between 
medical utilization and the  
Health insurance status change. The results confirm that: such an 
association does exist. In addition to discuss on how to improve 
various medical insurance schemes as author already do so in the 
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discussion, there is also a need for some discussion and suggestion 
for policy maker on how to better manage those insurance status 
change which is discussed insufficiently in this article. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer comments #1  

(1) Page 4: … but they are generally funded by public financing, such as national health insurance 

and the national aid program1. On the other hand, public financing pays only 50% of the actual costs 

and the patient's co-payment is still high. The description, "generally funded by public financing” and 

“only 50%” does not look like a relevant match.  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. As you comment, our manuscript was revised.  

 

(2) Page 5: In the context of this study, I think Australian examples are not appropriate. It would better 

serve moved to another part such as the introduction or discussion.  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. After we discuss our authors, we decided to delete 

the context of Australian examples.  

 

(3) Page 7: “This study analysed three dependent variables: days spent in the hospital, number of 

outpatient visits, and hospitalizations per year. Age, education level, residential region, occupation, 

marital status, disability, perceived health status and year were included in the analyses as 

covariates. I think the status of chronic diseases is omitted in covariates  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. As you comment, we added the number of chronic 

disease variable in covariates.  

 

(4) Page 8: In the results, the authors described that “The weighted mean of the number of outpatient 

visits was 10.41 (standard deviation [SD]: 23.94)” and also “The weighted mean number of outpatient 

visits for the continuous health insurance beneficiaries was 15.04 (SD: 27.09). The weighted mean 

number of outpatient visits for the new Medical Aid beneficiaries was 29.08 (SD: 44.57). The weighted 

mean number of outpatient visits for the new health insurance beneficiaries was 23.54 (SD: 38.26). 

The weighted mean number of outpatient visits for the continuous Medical Aid beneficiaries was 

32.45 (SD: 45.00)” Why is the weighted means of all subcategories bigger than total weighted mean?  

 Author`s response: thank you for your great comment. Table 1 shows total weighted mean of health 

insurance beneficiary at baseline (2006). However table 4 shows health care utilization of 

beneficiaries with health insurance status change before and after each time point for 6-year. Thus, 

weighted means of subcategories (2006-2012, health care utilization of each beneficiary with health 

insurance status change) and total weighted mean (2006, health care utilization of health insurance 

beneficiaries at baseline) are different.  

 

(5) Page 9: The explanation of regression coefficients may be wrong. I think the figures in table 5 are 

the log values of covariates, so an exponentiation of regression coefficients is needed to transform 

the times values. There is no minus value for the times multiple. Given that the reviewer’s idea is 

correct, the author needs to revise every description regarding regression coefficients, including in the 

abstracts.  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. As you are comments, overall we revised our 

manuscript through an exponentiation of regression coefficients.  

 

(6) Page 10: “The greater number of outpatient visits observed for the new health insurance 

beneficiaries can be explained by the relatively low income of these individuals (having previously 

qualified for Medical Aid), who may have pre-existing health problems” The explanation for new health 

insurance beneficiaries does not match the values of table 5 and the underlying understanding of this 

paper. If this references the descriptive statistics in table 4, as described earlier, the figure number 
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may be incorrect. In this regard, research hypothesis in page 5- “it was hypothesized that any 

changes in the health insurance status (from health insurance to Medical Aid or from Medical Aid to 

health insurance) would be associated with increased health care utilization.” – may not be matched 

underlying appreciation.  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. Our manuscript was revised as you are comments. 

“The lower number of number of hospitalization and hospital days observed for the new health 

insurance beneficiaries having financial barrier to use of the health care services can be explained by 

the relatively low income of these individuals (having previously qualified for Medical Aid), who may 

have pre-existing health problems. Thus a sliding benefit coverage system may represent one 

solution to these problems.  

 

(7) Page 11: “On the other hand, the cost of Medical Aid payments accounts for 16.9% of the total 

NHI expenditures and has increased, on average, by 15.9% annually from2002–2006. In addition, the 

total health expenditures on Medical Aid have increased dramatically, from 3.2 billion won in 2005 to 

5.1 billion in 20117” Citation 7 is incorrect. It does not refer to Korea, but rather the US. Also, billion 

won is too small of a monetary amount, so the unit may be trillion. Please check.  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. As you are comments, we check and revised our 

manuscript.  

Response to reviewer’s comments  

We thank reviewer for your useful and insightful comments. Our detailed point-by-point responses 

follow.  

 

Reviewer comments #2  

 

(1) The major theme of this study is health insurance status change and its impact. But in the 

introduction, there is no clear introduction on what are the major differences among different health 

insurance status and schemes in term of its benefit package or payment method etc, for this will 

provide better background information for readers.  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. As you are comments, we revised our manuscript 

overall.  

 

(2) A longitudinal data analysis and other methods were employed in this cohort study with a sampled 

population totaled at 12,992 in 2007, but the follow up rates drops from 100% to 75.4%(11356) in 

2012. There is a need to explain how the missing data is handled in this study.  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. We added context you are comments in method 

section. “Among the 2006 baseline data, we excluded 4,587 individuals on 20 years or more, 2 

individuals without information on number of outpatient visit and number of hospitalization. Thus, the 

2006 baseline data included a total of 14,267 individuals.”  

 

 

(3) On page 7, the covariates in the statistical analysis listed between lines 13-17, which is not totally 

consistent with the variable in table 5, please add some missing ones.  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. As you are comments, we check and revised our 

manuscript.  

 

(4) In the discussion section, both demand side and supply side cost controlling reform were 

discussed in term of medical saving account and pay for performance reform, but no detailed 

information is given on what the relationship between those reform measures with the various medical 

insurance status and schemes the author studied, do they have any relation with the change of 

medical insurance status? What are the insurance changing profile (numbers, frequencies, 

management procedures, etc). Is it a big issue for policy maker?  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. As you are comments, we revised our manuscript 
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in Discussion section.  

 

(5) The objective of this study is to examine the association between medical utilization and the 

Health insurance status change. The results confirm that: such an association does exist. In addition 

to discuss on how to improve various medical insurance schemes as author already do so in the 

discussion, there is also a need for some discussion and suggestion for policy maker on how to better 

manage those insurance status change which is discussed insufficiently in this article.  

 Author`s response: thank you for your comment. As you are comments, we revised our manuscript 

in Discussion section. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Hosung Shin 
Wonkwang University, Republic of Korea 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Page 5: The sentence, “Despite this, medical expenditures have 
continued to increase in accordance with the proliferation of low-
income households receiving government support 11.” is duplicated 
in the first sentence of the second paragraph.  
2. Page 7: Results part. The description of the results is too 
monotonous and is just copied from the tables. The results 
description serves no purpose to give the reader new information.  
3. Page 7: Third paragraph. Is the description correct?  
“The number of hospitalizations per year was 1.560 and 1.144 times 
higher (p-value: 0.001, 0.159) in the new Medical Aid and 
continuous Medical Aid, respectively, and 0.636 times lower (p-
value: 0.001) in the continuous Medical Aid beneficiaries than in the 
individuals with continuous health insurance  
4. ‘In theory (citation 20), newly insured adults should have new 
access to primary care services for acute and preventive care 
needs, resulting in a decrease in the unmet need for health care 
services.”  
Citation 20’s study compares ED visits based on health status 
change. However, the context of citation 20’s study differs from the 
current study because Medical Aid patients of the current study are 
not genuine uninsured. This makes it confusing for the readers.  
Page 10. The authors insist that P4P reduces health care costs 
based on the literature review, especially citation 29 through 31. 
However, the impact of P4P on health care cost reductions is quite 
mixed. The paper for citation 30 even reports “We found no 
significant effect of pay-for-performance on hospital financials 
(revenues, costs, and margins) or Medicare payments.“ Because 
authors of this study champion the P4P as the supply side 
alternatives for cost reduction, the citation may be revised or the 
statement may be 

 

REVIEWER Qunhong Wu 
Harbin Medical University, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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